

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	}	
	}	CASE NO. 2017-1506
Plaintiff-Appellant,	}	
	}	ON APPEAL FROM THE DELAWARE
v.	}	COUNTY COURT OF APPEALS
	}	FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
SUSAN L. GWYNNE,	}	
	}	COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 16 CAA 12
Defendant-Appellee.	}	0056

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SUSAN L. GWYNNE**

DAVID H. BIRCH (0030140)
286 South Liberty Street
Powell, OH 43065
(614) 785-9218
powelllawyers@gmail.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RUSSELL S. BENSING (0010602)
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 241-6650
rbensing@ameritech.net

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE**

CAROL HAMILTON O'BRIEN (0026965)
Delaware County Prosecuting Attorney
AMELIA BEAN-DEFLUMER (0090629)
DOUGLAS N. DUMOLT (0080866)
Assistant Prosecuting AttorneyS
140 North Sandusky St., 3rd Floor
Delaware, OH 43015
(740) 833-2690

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR

CHRISTOPHER D. SCHROEDER
(0089855)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1200 Ontario St., 9th Floor
Cleveland, OH 44113

**COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
CUYAHOGA COUNTY PROSECUTOR
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
Overview and Summary of Argument.....	1
STATE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO 1: R.C. §2953.08(g)(2) does not allow a court of appeals to review the trial court’s findings made pursuant to R.C. §2929.11 and R.C. §2929.12.	3
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OACDL’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: In determining whether a sentence is clearly and convincingly unsupported by the record, an appellate court must consider the sentencing statutes as enacted by the General Assembly, with due deference to the trial court’s role in fashioning a sentence.....	3
1. A system of sentencings.....	3
2. A defendant is entitled to meaningful appellate review of her sentence.	3
3. In reviewing a sentence, an appellate court must be guided by the statutory scheme for imposing sentences.....	4
A. The trial court is required to follow the sentencing statutes.	4
B. Meaningful appellate review of sentences requires an appellate court to ensure that the trial court complied with the sentencing statutes.	5
C. The trial court still retains broad discretion in sentencing.	5
D. In engaging in review of consecutive sentences, the appellate court must follow the guidance provided by	6
4. Nothing in	7
5. Adoption of the State’s argument would eliminate meaningful appellate review of sentencing.	8
6. This Court’s decision in <i>State v. Saxon</i> does not preclude the appellate court from reviewing the trial court’s findings under 2929.11 and 2929.12.	9
STATE’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO 2: When a defendant knowingly, intelligently, and voluntarily waives her right to appeal as part of her plea agreement, an appellate court is without authority to address the merits of the appeal.	11
<i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OACDL’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: A waiver of a right to appeal does not waive the right to appeal the resultant sentence if the only	

consideration received by the defendant for the waiver is that normally a part of the plea bargaining process, that is, the reduction or dismissal of certain charges.	11
1. Where there is no agreement as to sentencing, other than the reduction or dismissal of certain charges as a normal incident to a plea bargain, the defendant has not received consideration for a waiver of an appeal of the sentence.....	11
2. The State’s cases on waiver of appeal demonstrate that reduction in the sentence is the only meaningful consideration for a defendant in a plea bargain.	13
3. Adoption of the State’s position would result in the virtual elimination of the right to appeal a sentence after a plea.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
SERVICE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed2d 398 (2012)	3, 11
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134, 132 S.Ct. 1399, 182 L.Ed.2d 379	12
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257, 92 S.Ct. 495, 30 L.Ed.2d 427 (1971)	12
<i>State v. Bratton</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-12-1219, 2013-Ohio-3293	3
<i>State v. Butts</i> , 112 Ohio App.3d 683, 679 N.E.2d 1170	14, 16
<i>State v. Comer</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 4165, 2003-Ohio-4165, 793 N.E.2d 473.....	3, 4
<i>State v. Elswick</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2006-L-075, 2006-Ohio-7011	3
<i>State v. Flick</i> , 3rd Dist. Crawford No. 03-07-18, 2008-Ohio-157	3
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-856, 845 N.E.2d 470	4

<i>State v. Gwynne</i> , 5th Dist. Delaware No. 16 CAA 12 0056, 2017-Ohio-7570.....	2
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 04AP-475, 2005-Ohio-3784	3
<i>State v. Marcum</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 516, 2016-Ohio-1002, 59 N.E.3d 1231	8
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 2d Dist. Montgomery No. 17763, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 1830.....	14, 16
<i>State v. Morefield</i> , 2nd Dist. Clark No. 2015-CA-4, 2015-Ohio-4713.....	5
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 104474, 2017-Ohio-9014.....	4, 6
<i>State v. Saxon</i> , 109 Ohio St.3d 176, 2006-Ohio-1245, 846 N.E.d 824.....	10, 11
<i>State v. White</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 99681, 2013-Ohio-4925	9
<i>United States v. Chavez-Marquez</i> , 407 F.App’x. 346 (10th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. McGilvery</i> , 403 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15

Statutes

R.C. §2929.12	passim
R.C. §2953.08	passim
R.C. ¶2929.11	4, 6, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining’s Triumph: A History of Plea Bargaining in America</i> 9-10, 2003.....	11
Marisa Gerber, <i>No Criminal Trials Held in Santa Cruz Since 2010</i> , NOGALES INTERNATIONAL (Feb. 8, 2012, 7:25 AM), http://www.nogalesinternational.com/scvsun/	12
McCoy, <i>Bargaining in the Shadow of the Hammer: The Trial Penalty in the USA</i> , in <i>The Jury Trial in Criminal Justice</i> 23, 27 (Douglas D. Koski Ed., 2003).....	12

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *State Court Sentencing of Convicted Felons* (2002), tbl. 4.5, available at <http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/scscf02.pdf>..... 12
